
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Wednesday, 10 April 2024 

 
 
Committee:  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 April 2024 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached. 
 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but 

this will be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email 
democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the 
agenda. 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the 

Shropshire Council Youtube Channel Here 
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Kirstie Hurst-Knight – PFH Children & Education 

Cecelia Motley – PFH Adult Social Care and Public Health (Co-Chair) 
 
Rachel Robinson - Executive Director of Health, Wellbeing and Prevention 
Tanya Miles – Executive Director for People 
Laura Tyler – Assistant Director - Joint Commissioning 
Laura Fisher – Housing Services Manager, Shropshire Council 
 
Simon Whitehouse – ICB Chief Executive Officer, NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin (Co-Chair) 
Claire Parker – Director of Partnerships, NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin 
 
Patricia Davies - Chief Executive, Shropshire Community Health Trust 
Zafar Iqbal - Non-Executive Director, Midlands Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Nigel Lee - Interim Director of Strategy and Partnerships, SaTH / Director of Strategy ICB 
Paul Kavanagh-Fields – Chief Nurse and Patient Safety Officer, RJAH 
 
Lynn Cawley - Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch 
Jackie Jeffrey - VCSA 
David Crosby - Chief Officer, Partners in Care 
Stuart Bills - Superintendent, West Mercia Police 
 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is Michelle Dulson 

Tel:  01743 257719     Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk 



 
AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
 

2  Disclosable Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary 
interests and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being 
considered at the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of 

Conduct and consider if they should leave the room prior to the item being 
considered. Further advice can be sought from the Monitoring Officer in advance 

of the meeting. 
 
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 
2024 (attached). 
Contact: Michelle Dulson Tel 01743 257719 

 
 

4  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 

which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for 
this meeting is 5pm on Friday 12 April 2024. 

 
 

5  JSNA Update - focus on CYP JSNA and Youth Survey (Pages 9 - 184) 

 
Jess Edwards, Public Health Intelligence Manager, Shropshire Council and 

Helena Williams, Youth Support Team Manager, Shropshire Council  
 
 

6  CYP Mental Health Transformation Plan (Pages 185 - 198) 

 

Vicki Jones, Head of Transformation and Commissioning, Children and Young 
People Learning Disabilities and Autism, NHS STW and Liam Laughton, Head 
of Children, Young People and Family Services, Shropshire and Telford & 

Wrekin Care Group 

 

 
7  CYP Social Prescribing (Pages 199 - 208) 

 

Claire Sweeny, Healthy Lives Team Manager, Shropshire Council 



 
 

8  ICB Update (Pages 209 - 218) 

 

Claire Parker, Director of Partnerships NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin 
 
 

9  Shropshire Food Poverty Alliance Report (Pages 219 - 240) 

 

Helen Brown, Shropshire Food Poverty Alliance Co-ordinator, Shropshire 
Citizens Advice 
 

 
10  Shaping Places (Pages 241 - 250) 

 
Emily Fay, Shaping Places Programme Manager, Shropshire Council 
 

 
11  Chairman's Updates  

 
 

12  ShIPP Update (Pages 251 - 254) 

 
 Penny Bason, Head of Service, Joint Partnerships, Shropshire Council 

 
 

13  Health Protection Update (Pages 255 - 258) 

 
Susan Lloyd, Consultant in Public Health, Shropshire Council 

 
 



   

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
18 April 2024 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 18 

JANUARY 2024  
9.30AM – 11.50AM 
 

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 

Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719 

 
Present  

Cecilia Motley – PFH Adult Social Care, Public Health & Communities (Co-Chair)  

Kirstie Hurst-Knight – PFH Children & Education (Remote) 
Rachel Robinson - Executive Director of Health, Wellbeing and Prevention 

Tanya Miles – Executive Director for People 
Laura Fisher – Housing Service Manager (Remote) 
Claire Parker - Director of Partnerships, NHS Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin 

Carla Bickley – Associate Director of Strategic Planning and Partnerships, SaTH (sub for 
Nigel Lee) 

Anna Morris – MPFT (Substitute for Zafar Iqbal) 
Jackie Jeffrey – VCSA 
David Crosby – Chief Officer, Partners in Care 

Simon Hardiman – Chief Fire Officer, Shropshire Fire and Rescue 
 
 
47 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 

Simon Whitehouse – ICB Chief Executive Officer, NHS Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin 
(Co-Chair) 
Laura Tyler – Assistant Director for Joint Commissioning 

Patricia Davies – CE, SCHT 
Nigel Lee - Interim Director of Strategy & Partnership SaTH/Director of Strategy, ICB 

Superintendent Stuart Bill, LPA Commander, Shropshire, West Mercia Police 
Lynn Cawley - Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch  

 

 Carla Bickley substituted for Nigel Lee 
 Anna Morris substituted for Zafar Iqbal 

 
48 Disclosable Interests  

 

None received. 
 
49 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 November 2023 by agreed and 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2 

 

50 Public Question Time  

 

None received. 
 
51 Social Prescribing  

 
The Board received the report of the Healthy Lives Team Manager – copy attached 

to the signed Minutes – which provided an update on the social prescribing offer and 
its development in Shropshire.  It described the programme and recent progress on 

the Adult Social Prescribing programme.  It also provided an update on demand 
management work focussing on reducing risk of falls, cardiovascular disease and 
supporting adult social care, new Simple Activation Question to demonstrate the 

increase in people being able to take action to improve their own wellbeing and in 
turn reducing healthcare utilisation, and the Winter Support Service which was 

mobilised across Shropshire to support winter pressures across the system.  
 
The Healthy Lives Team Manager introduced and amplified her report and gave a 

presentation – copy of slides attached to the signed Minutes.  She gave an overview 
of the team and the service they delivered and to whom.  She then drew attention to 

the difference in referral numbers etc for adults and children in 2023 and touched on 
the outcomes.  She highlighted in particular the Pain Support Group which had been 
well received and they were looking to see how it could be developed across the 

county.  In conclusion, the Healthy Lives Team Manager discussed the priorities that 
they were working on with each PCN. 

 
A brief discussion ensued, and Board Members offered their support.  It was 
suggested that th
[...]
h had been extended until November 2024.  

concern was expressed about what would happen after November as the price 
inconsistencies across the County was one of the factors pulling people away from 
using public transport.  In response to concerns, he explained that the team were 

very passionate about rural transport and getting it into certain rural areas and was 
something they had tried to work on with local operators however there was not a 

great deal of interest.  The idea behind Connect on demand was to treat every area 
as unique however it would take time to put that in place and would require DfT 
investment.  The Public Transport Development Officer informed the Board that the 

Council had been allocated £1.8m from the closure of the North line of HS2 which 
would be used for investment and to improve certain corridors that were in need of 

investment. 
 
A brief discussion ensued.  A query was raised as to possible links with taxi services 

and train services.  It was confirmed that the nighttime economy had been mentioned 
in the bus service improvement plan and was being actively worked upon with 

conversations being had with Transport for Wales who owned the majority of the 
lines in Shropshire.  It was slightly more difficult with taxis as they did not form part of 
the same public transport network, but they would work with Licensing to resolve this.  

Concern was raised that lack of access to taxis was a contributory factor in the 
number of deaths and road traffic accidents amongst younger people.   

 
 
54 Health Protection update  

 
The Board received the report of the Consultant in Public Health – copy attached to 

the signed Minutes – which provided an overview of the health protection status of 

Page 5



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 6 

 

the population of Shropshire.  It also provided an overview of the status of 
communicable, waterborne a
[...]
and alcohol on individuals, both 

children and adults and she would be interested to see the learning that came out of 
the drug and alcohol death review panel and where the governance for that would sit.  
In response, the Public Health Consultant explained that there had been one meeting 

so far which had been to test the process where a conversation was had and it was 
decided that it would sit within the safeguarding adult oversight group.  It was 

requested that updates be bought to the Board going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

To note the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
56 Director of Public Health's Annual Report  

 

The Board received the report of the Director of Public Health – copy attached to the 
signed Minutes – which provided a summary of her annual report on the health of the 

population of Shropshire.   
 

Page 6



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 7 

 

The Director of Public Health introduced and amplified her report.  She drew 
attention to the recommendations which were around rural proofing, the importance 

of localities around place-based working and neighbourhood working in rural areas, 
being intelligence led.  The information was available to inform conversations that 

were being held both locally and nationally.  She confirmed that the 
recommendations would be followed up to ensure they were being taken forward.  
The final part of the annual report was a reflection back on what was said in her first 

report back in 2020. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

 To note the contents of the annual report and to support the recommendations  

 contained therein. 
 
57 Prevention Framework update  

 
The Board received the report of the Executive Director of Health, Wellbeing and 

Prevention – copy attached to the signed Minutes – which provided an update on the 
Prevention Framework, for information. 

 
58 Chairman's Updates  

 

The Chair updated the Board 
[...]
’’ 
 

‘’My first pregnancy ended in miscarriage, there is absolutely no help or support out there for 
ladies and families who have been through loss. The mental impact is horrific, but as soon 

as you’ve passed the foetus/baby you are forgotten about, and no contact is made with 
support or follow up doctor appointment to check health/mental health’’ 

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations 

In development. 
 

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SHROPSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Report 

Meeting Date 18.04.24 

Title of report Children & Young People Mental Health Transformation (BeeU) 
Update 

This report is for 

(You will have been advised 
which applies) 

Discussion and 
agreement of 
recommendations 

x Approval of 
recommendations 
(With discussion 
by exception) 

 Information only 
(No 
recommendations) 

 

Reporting Officer & email Vicki Jones (STW ICB): Head of Transformation and commissioning: 
CYP, LD&A  Vicki.jones18@nhs.net  
Liam Laughton (MPFT): Head of Children, Young People and Family 
Services  liam.laughton@mpft.nhs.uk 

Which Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 

priorities does this 
report address? Please 
tick all that apply 

Children & Young 
People 

x Joined up working x 

Mental Health x Improving Population Health x 

Healthy Weight & 
Physical Activity 

 Working with and building strong 
and vibrant communities 

 

Workforce  Reduce inequalities (see below) x 

What inequalities does 
this report address?  

Supports CYP core20plus 5  

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
To give the board an update on the current BeeU service for CYP in Telford & Wrekin and across 
the ICB. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
- Report noted and accepted.  
- Continue muti-agency support to develop joint services during 2024/25  
- Support the in-year development of the new CAMHS model for 2025 onwards 

 
3. Report 

 

This report gives a high overview of the current Childrens and Adolescences Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) locally known as BeeU.  
 
Demand:  

Nationally there has been an increase in referral to Mental health service and for CYP to have 
Neurodiversity assessment ASD and ADHD) and STW are no exception 

  
Referrals to BeeU Mental Health Teams  

 
There has been a 262% increase in the numbers of children/young people being referred to 
Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin’s commissioned CYPMH support from 178 (rolling average April-July 
2020) to 644 (rolling average September 2023-January 2024) 
 

Page 185

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Vicki.jones18@nhs.net
mailto:liam.laughton@mpft.nhs.uk


 
 
 
There has been an increase of 169% in the number of active cases from 1,200 (rolling average April 
2020-September 2020) to 3,233 (rolling average August 2023-January 2024). 
 
 

 
 
 
Referrals to BeeU Neurodevelopmental Teams  
 
There has been a 767% increase in the numbers of children being referred to Neurodevelopmental 
Pathways in 2 years. From 15 per month (rolling average 2020-21) to 130 per month (rolling average 
2023) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900
A

pr
-2

0

Ju
n-

20

A
u

g
-2

0

O
ct

-2
0

D
ec

-2
0

Fe
b

-2
1

A
p

r-
21

Ju
n-

21

A
u

g
-2

1

O
ct

-2
1

D
ec

-2
1

Fe
b

-2
2

A
p

r-
22

Ju
n-

22

A
u

g
-2

2

O
ct

-2
2

D
ec

-2
2

Fe
b

-2
3

A
pr

-2
3

Ju
n-

23

A
u

g
-2

3

O
ct

-2
3

D
ec

-2
3

Count of Children Referred
(only MPFT Mental Health Teams)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

A
p

r-
20

Ju
n-

20

A
ug

-2
0

O
ct

-2
0

D
ec

-2
0

Fe
b

-2
1

A
p

r-
21

Ju
n-

21

A
ug

-2
1

O
ct

-2
1

D
ec

-2
1

Fe
b

-2
2

A
pr

-2
2

Ju
n-

22

A
u

g-
22

O
ct

-2
2

D
ec

-2
2

Fe
b

-2
3

A
pr

-2
3

Ju
n-

23

A
u

g-
23

O
ct

-2
3

D
ec

-2
3

Active Open Referrals to BeeU 
(only MPFT Mental Health Teams)

Page 186



 
 
The knock-on effect of increased referrals has meant an increase in waiting time, also reflected 
across the county. The table below shows the different services within BeeU and t
[...]
shire, Telford and 

Wrekin to pilot the social prescribing offer for those young people waiting for 
CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services). 

 
1.7. The Children and Young People’s Social Prescribing programme is achieving fantastic 

results and can demonstrate significant improvement in outcomes for young people 

who take part (details in Appendix B). We believe that the success of the programme 
is in large part due to the integrated approach we have taken with Primary Care, the 

Voluntary and Community Sector, Public Health, Early Help and schools alongside 
many other partners. 

1.8. Funding for the service is under review, with changes in commissioning from some 

PCNs, meaning that alternative sources of funding are being sought. 
 

 
2. Recommendations  

2.1 Note and endorse the progress and improved outcomes for Shropshire children and 

young people.  
2.2 Note the risks to funding and discuss opportunities for the system to consider joint 

funding through Children and Young People Mental Health, Early Help and Primary Care. 
 
3. Report 

3.1 Background 

In Shropshire, Public Health, the Voluntary and Community Sector and Primary Care 

have been working collaboratively for over 7 years to develop and roll out a model that 
supports people in the community where they live. This model is preventative in its 
approach; it supports people with their emotional wellbeing as well as physical health and 

social issues and supports them to have the confidence and motivation to take positive 
lifestyle decisions. The adult’s model started in 3 practices in Oswestry, and was soon 

joined by 8 additional practices; in 2020-21 the programme was rolled out across all 
Shropshire PCNs and GP practices. In 2021, there was widespread recognition that 
children and young people’s wellbeing had been profoundly affected by the Covid-19 

pandemic and social isolation at a key time in their development. Working with the South 
West Shropshire PCN, we 
[...]
 Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) Portfolio holders can be found here or your 

organisational lead e.g., Exec lead or Non-Exec/Clinical Lead       
 

Cllr Cecilia Motley, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, Public Health & Communities 
Appendices 
Appendix A – Social Prescribing Referral data 
Appendix B – Outcome data 

Appendix C feedback from young people, schools and GPs 
Appendix D case study 

 
 
------------- 

Appendix A Referral Data 
 

    
 
 

Page 203

https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/social-prescribing
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=130)


 
 
 

Appendix B Outcome Data 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Appendix C feedback 
 

Page 204



 
 

 

 

 

Page 205



 

 

 

Appendix D case study 

 

Page 206



 

 

 

Page 207



 

 

Page 208



 

SHROPSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Report 

Meeting Date 18.04.24 

Title of report ICB Update 

This report is for 
(You will have been advised 
which applies) 

Discussion and 
agreement of 
recommendations 

 Approval of 
recommendation
s (With 
discussion by 
exception) 

x Information only 
(No 
recommendations) 

 

Reporting Officer & 
email 

Claire Parker, Director of Partnerships and Place, NHS Shropshire, Telford 
and Wrekin 
claire.parker2@nhs.net 
 

Which Joint Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities does this 
report address? Please 

tick all that apply 

Children & Young 
People 

 Joined up working x 

Mental Health  Improving Population Health x 
Healthy Weight & 
Physical Activity 

 Working with and building strong 
and vibrant communities 

 

Workforce  Reduce inequalities (see below)  

What inequalities does 

this report address?  

 

Report content  
1. Executive Summary 

Please see attached Presentation  
 
2. Recommendations  

Please note the contents of the update 
 
3. Report 

Please se
[...]
 of 
recommendations 

 Approval of 
recommendations 
(With discussion 
by exception) 

 Information only 
(No 
recommendations) 

x 

Reporting Officer & email Dr Susan Lloyd, Consultant in Public Health 

Which Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities does this 

report address? Please 
tick all that apply 

Children & Young 
People 

 Joined up working X 

Mental Health  Improving Population Health X 

Healthy Weight & 
Physical Activity 

 Working with and building strong 
and vibrant communities 

X 

Workforce  Reduce inequalities (see below) X 

What inequalities does 
this report address?  

 
Health Inequalities specific to screening and vaccination. 
 

Report content  
 

 Executive Summary 

This health protection report to the Health and Wellbeing Board provides an overview of the health 
protection status of the population of Shropshire. It provides an overview of the status of 
communicable, waterborne, foodborne disease.   
  
Part one is an overview of health protection data and a summary of new risks, part two is an 
overview of new health protection developments relevant to the system.    

 
 Recommendations (Not required for ‘information only’ reports) 

 
 Report 

 
Part One  
 

 Overview of health protection data and summary of risks  

  
1.1 - Immunisation Cover Shropshire   

  

 Immunisations (Childhood)   
There is a continued national and local push on Measles, Mumps and Rubella (MMR). There 
has been some fantastic work on contact with GPs regarding those with the lowest MMR 
uptake and what could be done to improve these figures. Opportunistic vaccinations to 
individuals who have not received 2 doses of MMR are being provided by school nursing 
teams and GPs with good success.  
 
All age groups are being encouraged to ensure that they have received 2 doses of MMR. 
Communications have gone out through organisational staff newsletters and websites and 
through social media for the general public.  Further information is provi
[...]
nal and childhood immunisations. 
Uptake of the whooping cough vaccine has fallen in recent years, as have all maternal vaccinations. It 
is essential that pregnant women get vaccinated and ensure that infants receive their vaccinations at 
8, 12 and 16 weeks of age. 
We continue to work with our system partners to support communications. 
 
2.4 - Communications to the wider public 
 

A press release, relating to visits involving animal contact has been sent to raise awareness of good 
hygiene with many attractions opening over the Easter period. 
 
  
Risk assessment and 

opportunities appraisal 
(NB This will include the 

following:  Risk Management, 
Human Rights, Equalities, 
Community, Environmental 

consequences and other 
Consultation) 

N/A 

Financial implications 
(Any financial implications of 

note) 

There are no financial implications 

Climate Change 
Appraisal as applicable 

N/A 

Page 257



Where else has the paper 

been presented?  
 

System Partnership 
Boards 

 

Voluntary Sector  

Other  Health Protection Quality Assurance 
Board (HPQA) 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include 
items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) Portfolio holders can be found here or your organisational 
lead e.g., Exec lead or Non-Exec/Clinical Lead  
 
Cllr Cecilia Motley – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, Public Health & Communities  
Rachel Robinson – Executive Director, Health, Wellbeing and Prevention   

 
Appendices 

(Please include as appropriate) 

 

Page 258

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=130)

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 JSNA Update - focus on CYP JSNA and Youth Survey
	5. April 2024 HWBB CYP JSNA Update - Appendix 1. Population and Context Chapter
	Introduction
	Contents
	Shropshire on a page
	Shropshire’s population
	Summary
	Population structure
	Ethnicity
	Household composition
	Popu

Minutes of the meeting


   

 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
16 July 2024 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 

2024  
9.30  - 11.44 AM 
 

 
Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 

Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719 
 
Present  

Councillor   (Chairman) 
Councillors Cecilia Motley (Co-Chair), Robinson, Miles, Whitehouse (Co-Chair), Parker, 

Davies, Lee, Cawley and Bills 
 
 
60 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 

Apologies had been received from  
 
David Crosby, Chief Officer, Shropshire Partners in Care  

Simon Hardiman, Chief Fire Officer, SFRS  
Patricia Davies, Chief Executive, Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust  
Paula Mawson, Assistant Director – Integration & Healthy Population, Shropshire 

Council   
 

Guy Williams substituted for Simon Hardiman 
 
61 Disclosable Interests  

 
62 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2024 by agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record 

 
63 Public Question Time  

 

A question was received from Mr Mike Richardson, Shrewsbury Friends of the Earth 
in relation to Air Quality.  

 
The full question and the response provided by Shropshire Council is available on 
the web page for the meeting: 

 
Agenda for Health and Wellbeing Board on Thursday, 18th April, 2024, 9.30 am — 

Shropshire Council 
 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=217&MId=5054&Ver=4
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=217&MId=5054&Ver=4


Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 April 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2 

 

64 JSNA Update - focus on CYP JSNA and Youth Survey  

 

Members received a presentation from Jess Edwards, Public Health Intelligence 
Manager, Shropshire Council and Raqeebah Agberemi, Senior Population Health 

Management Analyst, Shropshire Council which gave an update on progress with the 
CYP JSNA.  Members were advised that the first drafts of chapters 1 & 2  were 
attached as appendices to report which had been circulated with the agenda papers. 

 
Cllr Kirstie Hurst Knight, Portfolio Holder for Children and Education thanked officer 

for the update and commended all those involved for the large amount of work 
carried out to date. 
 

The Executive Director – People welcomed the comprehensive report and 
commented that it was a report that must be acted upon and not allowed just to sit on 

a shelf. She stated that  the area of greatest concern was the 0 – 4 data especially 
the 2022-23 data on 6-8 week checks, and 12 month and 2 ½ year checks.  She 
added that she had been advised that the 2023 data showed an improvement and 

that she had asked for monthly reports to ensure early identification of families to 
enable  provision of support to prevent the need for children to come into Local 

Authority care.  She added other areas of concern were the data around dental 
admissions to hospital and the number of overweight children at reception age.    The 
Executive Director asked that consistent use of data was used as in some areas it 

referred to England and West Midlands averages and in others it referred to out 
statistical neighbours. 

 
The Chair agreed with the Executive Director that the document should not sit on a 
shelf but asked how the data could be made more “user friendly”.  He suggested that 

a web based system be used using hyper links to take users from the initial data to 
the more detailed information.  The Public Health Intelligence Manager stated that for 

other JSNAs they had produced a slide deck for each section which drew out the 
highlights and directed the reader to more information and that it was planned to do 
this for this JSNA. 

 
After further discussion it was RESOLVED 

 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the contents of the report. 
 

 
 

 
 
65 CYP Mental Health Transformation Plan  

 
Members received an update from Tracy Jones, Vicky Jones and Liam Laughton 

which gave an update on the BeeU services. 
 
Members were advised that there had been a 262% rise in referrals to the service 

over the last 2 years and a rise of 1699% in the number of active cases over the 
same period.  There had also been a 767% increase in the numbers of children 

being referred to neurodevelopmental Pathways and that as a consequence of the 
rises there had been an increase in waiting times. 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 April 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3 

 

 
Members were advised that a new contract had commenced and as part of this new 

KPIs had been agreed.  In addition there had been an increase in funding which 
would allow additional capacity within the service. 

 
The Director of Children’s Services asked that specific data of performance in 
Shropshire be provided. 

 
Lynn Cawley welcomed the work around “waiting well” as timescales feel longer for 

children.  She also expressed concern around “unmet need”  and stressed the need 
to have mental health awareness over all of service. 
 

The Director of Public Health stated that there was a need to look at inequalities 
within the service and a need to work on prevention as part of the recommissioning 

process. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 Note the contents of the report.   

 Continue muti-agency support to develop joint services during 2024/25    

 Support the in-year development of the new CAMHS model for 2025 onwards 

 Note the additional funding and the additional KPIs  and stress the importance 
of closely monitoring performance. 

 
66 CYP Social Prescribing  

 
Members received a report and presentation from Claire Sweeny, Healthy Lives 
Team Manager, Shropshire Council which provided an update on the Social 

Prescribing offer in Shropshire. 
 

Members were advised that in the past 12 months there had been 814 referrals the 
majority coming from organisations other than the GP and that the main reason for 
referral was for emotional wellbeing. 

 
Members were informed that contracts were currently being renewed with the 

Primary Care Networks and that there was recognition of the preventative nature of 
the work that the Social Prescribing service carried out and a need to consider how 
the service could be funded through a joint commissioning model or collective 

approach. 
 

Claire Parker commented that it was important that we do not lose sight of the small 
number of children whose situation worsens and ensure that they are pointed to the 
correct services.  She added that as part of considering how the service is funded 

going forward, the preventative work could be aligned to what is in the CYP JSNA  
and how it is matched with neighbourhood integration. 

 
Nigel Lee commented that it was positive that there was an increase in referrals 
which would enable the development of the right services and that as numbers rise 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 April 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4 

 

there are opportunities to examine the drivers for the increase and to understand 
which services will fit best. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Note and endorse the progress and improved outcomes for Shropshire 
children and young people.   

 

 Note the risks to funding and opportunities for the system to consider joint 

funding through Children and Young People Mental Health, Early Help and 
Primary Care 

 

 Recognise the work of the service and thank all the staff for their work. 
 

 
67 ICB Update  

 

Members received the report of Claire Parker, Director of Partnerships and Place, 
NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin which gave an update the work of the ICB.  She 

drew attention to the work around the updating of the joint forward planning process 
and stated that this would be brought to the next meeting of the Board for review. 
 

Nigel Lee informed members that with regard to cancer performance Shropshire had 
seen the largest reduction in people waiting nationally.  He advised the with regard to 

the joint forward planning process the Joint HOSC would be looking at this at its 
meeting on16 May 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the contents of the update  
 
68 Shropshire Food Poverty Alliance Report  

 
Members received the report of Helen Brown, Coordinator Shropshire Food Poverty 

Alliance which gave an update on the work of food banks in Shropshire.  She 
commented that 80% of the people using food banks in Shropshire had a long term 
health condition or disability. 

 
The Chair asked whether with regards to prevention are we doing enough to link 

signposting and support around food banks to enable them to help support users. 
 
The Director of Public Health commented that whilst a lot of work was being done , 

more could be done. 
 

 
 

 
69 Shaping Places  

 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 April 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5 

 

Members received the report of Emily Fay, Programme Manager, Shaping Places for 
Healthier Lives, Shropshire Council which provided and update on year 2 of the 

programme.  She commented that whilst the cost of living crisis was easing, people 
were still struggling financially and there was need to help steer people to the many 

sources of support.  She asked all Members to help spread the use of the toolkit that 
had been developed. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the Board note the contents of the report and recognises the work being done. 
 
70 Chairman's Updates  

 
The Chair gave the following updates: - 

 

 There had been a change in hours at Rowlands Pharmacy which would be 
advertised on the website 

 NHS England had advised that there had been an application to consolidate 
NSM Pharm Ltd. onto a site at the Tannery, Barker Street currently run by 

Lunt’s Healthcare and that any objections needed to be made by 20 April 
2024 

 
71 ShIPP Update  

 

Members had before them a report which gave an update on the work of ShIPP.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Members note the contents of the report  

 
72 Health Protection Update  

 
Members received the report of the Consultant in Public Health which provided an 
overview of the health protection status of the population of Shropshire.  

 
Members noted the content of the report 

 

<TRAILER_SECTION> 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chair) 
 
Date:  


